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DOCKET NO. 001317-TI - INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST RJM CARD SERVICES, INC. FOR APPARENT 
VIOLATION OF RULES 25-4.043, F.A.C., RESPONSE TO 
COMMISSION STAFF INQUIRIES, 25-24.915, F.A.C., TARIFFS AND 
PRICE LISTS, 25-24.920, F.A.C., STANDARDS FOR PREPAID 
CALLING SERVICES AND CONSUMER DISCLOSURE, 25-4.0161, 

COMPANIES, AND 25-24.480(2) (A) AND (B), F.A.C., RECORDS & 
F.A.C., REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES; TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

REPORTS; RULES INCORPORATED. 

AGENDA: 12/19/2000 - REGULAR AGENDA - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY 
PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CMP\WP\OOl317.RCM 

CASE BACKGROUND 

0 May 26, 1999 - RJM Card Services, Inc. (RJM) was granted 
Certificate number 6096 to provide interexchange 
telecommunications services within the State of Florida. 

May 26, 2000 - Staff sent a letter to RJM inquiring about 
Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAF) for the period 01/01/1999- 
12/31/1999, which were due on January 30, 2000. 
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May 31, 2000 - Staff obtained a prepaid calling card titled 
“Talk Talk” with RJM Card Services listed as the prepaid 
calling card service (PPCS) provider. 

June 13, 2000 - Staff conducted a test of RJM’s “Talk Talk” 
prepaid calling card (Attachment A, Page 17), and determined 
that the value of the card was reduced by an amount greater 
than what was printed on the card and listed in RJM’s tariff 
(Attachment B, Page 18). 

June 22, 
RJM on May 26, 2000, was returned by United States Postal 
Service. 

2000 - The letter inquiring about RAF staff sent to 

September 5, 2000 - Staff opened Docket No. 001317-TI to 
cancel certificate no. 6096 issued to RJM for violation of 
Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; 
Telecommunications Companies. 

September 11, 2000 - Staff mailed a certified letter 
(Attachment C, Pages 19-23) to RJM informing the company that 
the prepaid calling card and PPCS are apparently in violation 
of Florida Public Service Commission (FPSC) rules. Staff 
requested that RJM submit a written response to the FPSC by 
September 26, 2000. 

0 September 13, 2000 - RJM personnel received the certified 
letter and signed the green card (Attachment D, Page 24). 

September 14, 2000 - Staff received a call from Jason Sherman, 
President of RJM, in response to the letter. 

September 27, 2000 - Staff initiated a call to RJM to inquire 
about the company’s response. Staff faxed a copy of the 
certified letter dated September 11, 2000 to RJM for review 
(Attachment E, Pages 25 & 26). 

September 27, 2000 - Staff changed the title of Docket No. 
001317-TI to include reporting requirements and violation of 
Rule 25-24.480(2) (a) and (b), F.A.C., Records and Reports; 
Rules Incorporated. 

September 28, 2000 - Staff received a call from Mr. De La 
Pefia, who informed staff that he was now handling the issues 
in question and requested an extension until October 16, 2000, 
to review the letter and respond to staff’s inquiry. 
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0 October 16, 2000 - Staff received a call from Mr. De La Pefia. 
He informed staff that he is in the process of closing the 
company and winding down business operations. Staff requested 
that Mr. De La Pefia submit his response and RJM’s position in 
writing to commission staff. 

0 October 19, 2000 - Staff contacted Mr. De La Pefia to discuss 
options to resolve the issues listed in Docket No. 001317-TI. 
Staff mailed RJM a “follow up” letter outlining the options 
RJM has to resolve the delinquent RAF and Failure to Report 
violations. A response was due by November 3, 2000. 

0 November 16, 2000 - Staff called RJM to inquire about the 
response to the PPCS violations. 

0 November 17, 2000 - Staff escalated Docket No. 001317-TI to a 
show cause for apparent violations of Rule 25-4.043, F.A.C., 
Response to Commission Staff Inquiries, Rule 25-24.920, 
F.A.C., Standards for Prepaid Calling Card Services and 
Consumer Disclosure, and Rule 25-24.915, F.A.C., Tariffs and 
Price Lists. 

The FPSC is vested with jurisdiction over these matters 
pursuant to Sections 364.18, 364.183, 364.19, 364.27, and 364.336, 
Florida Statutes. Accordingly, staff believes the following 
recommendations are appropriate. 
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SUMMARY OF ISSUES 

ISSUE NO. 
~~ 

Issue 1 

~ 

Issue 2 

Issue 3 

~ 

Issue 4 

Issue 5 

VIOLAT ION 

Rule 25-4.043, F.A.C., Response to 
Commission Staff Inquiries 

Rule 25-24.920, F.A.C., 
Standards for Prepaid Calling 
Services and Consumer Disclosure 

Rule 25-24.915, F.A.C., 
Tariffs and Price Lists 

Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory 
Assessment Fees; Telecommunications 
Companies 

Rule 25-24.480 (2) (A) and (B) , 
F.A.C., Records & Reports; Rules 
Incorporated 

RECOMMENDATION 

Fine $10,000 
or Cancel 
Certificate. 

Fine $6,000 

Fine $5,000 

Fine $500 

Fine $500 
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DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission order RJM Card Services, Inc. to 
show cause why it should not be fined $10,000 or have its 
certificate canceled for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.043, 
Florida Administrative Code, Response to Commission Staff 
Inquiries? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. Staff recommends that Commission order RJM 
to show cause in writing within 21 days of the issuance of the 
Commission’s Order why it should not be fined $10,000 or have 
certificate number 6096 canceled for apparent violation of Rule 25- 
4.043, Florida Administrative Code, Response to Commission Staff 
Inquiries. The company’s response should contain specific 
allegations of fact and law. If RJM fails to respond to the show 
cause order or request a hearing pursuant to Section 120.57, 
Florida Statutes, within the 21-day response period and the fine is 
not paid within ten business days after the 21-day response period, 
the facts should be deemed admitted, the right to a hearing should 
be deemed waived and certificate number 6096 should be canceled. 
If the fine is paid, it should be remitted by the Commission to the 
State of Florida General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285, 
Florida Statutes. (BUYS) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: Rule 25-4.043, Florida Administrative Code, 
Response to Commission Staff Inquiries, states: 

The necessary replies to inquiries propounded by the 
Commission‘s staff concerning service or other complaints 
received by the Commission shall be furnished in writing 
within fifteen (15) days from the date of the Commission 
inquiry. 

On September 11, 2000, staff mailed a letter to RJM informing 
the company that the printed statements on a prepaid calling card 
labeled ”Talk Talk” are not in compliance with FPSC rules, and the 
fact that a timing and accuracy test conducted by staff showed that 
the PPCS provided by RJM is apparently in violation of FPSC rules. 
A written response was due by September 26, On September 13, 
2000, RJM personnel signed for and received the certified letter. 
On September 14, 2000, staff received a telephone call from Jason 
Sherman, President of RJM. During the conversation, Mr. Sherman 
indicated he would respond to the inquiry and address the issues 
outlined in the letter, including updating the company’s tariff. 
However, Mr. Sherman failed to respond as he had indicated ‘to 
commission staff’s inquiry. 

2000. 
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On September 27, 2000, staff called RJM to inquire about Mr. 
Sherman's response. Staff was informed that Mr. Sherman has left 
RJM and that Ricardo Olloqui is now in charge of RJM. Staff then 
faxed a copy of the certified letter sent to RJM on September 11, 
2000,(to RJM) for review. On September 28, 2000, staff received a 
call from Mr. De La Pefia. He informed staff that he was now 
representing Mr. Olloqui and would be responding to the inquiry. 
He also requested an extension of the required response date to 
October 16, 2000, so he could review the letter and respond to 
staff's inquiry. On October 16, 2000, staff received a call from 
Mr. De La Peiia. He informed staff that he was in the process of 
winding down the business operations of RJM. Staff requested that 
Mr. De La Pefia submit a written response to the PPCS rules 
violations, and explain RJM's position. 

On November 16, 2000, staff called RJM to inquire about the 
response to staff's original inquiry. Mr. De La Pefia informed 
staff that he has been fired by Jason Sherman and can no longer 
represent RJM. He said he does not have the authority to answer 
any questions regarding RJM. 

Based on the foregoing, staff believes that it has given RJM 
ample time to respond to its inquiries, and that the corporate 
officers of RJM have given staff contradictory information during 
the aforementioned telephone conversations in an attempt to avoid 
responding to staff's inquiries. Therefore, staff believes the 
apparent violation of Commission Rule 25-4.043, Florida 
Administrative Code, has been "willful" in the sense intended by 
Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. In Order No. 24306, issued 
April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL titled In re: Investiqation 
Into The Proper Application of Rule 25-14.003, F.A.C., Relatinq To 
Tax Savinqs Refund for 1988 and 1989 for GTE Florida, Inc., having 
found that the company had not intended to violate the rule, the 
Commission nevertheless found it appropriate to order it to show 
cause why it should not be fined, stating that "In our view, 
willful implies intent to do an act, and this is distinct from 
intent to violate a rule." Thus, any intentional act, such as 
R J " ~  conduct at issue here, would meet the standard for a "willful 
violation. 

By Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, the Commission is 
authorized to impose upon any entity subject to its jurisdiction a 
penalty of not more than $25,000 for each offense, if such entity 
is found to have refused to comply with or to have willfully 
violated any lawful rule or order of the Commission, or any 
provision of Chapter 364. Utilities are charged with knowledge of 
the Commission's rules and statutes. Additionally, "[i]t is a 
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common maxim, familiar to all minds, that ’ignorance of the law’ 
will not excuse any person, either civilly or criminally.” Barlow 
v. United States, 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833). 

Therefore, since it appears that RJM refuses to respond to 
staff’s inquiries, staff recommends that the Commission order RJM 
to show cause in writing within 21 days of the issuance of the 
Commission’s Order why it should not be fined $10,000 or have 
certificate number 6096 canceled for apparent violation of Rule 25- 
4.043, Florida Administrative Code, Response to Commission Staff 
Inquiries. The company’s response should contain specific 
allegations of fact and law. If RJM fails to respond to the show 
cause order or request a hearing pursuant to Section 120.57, 
Florida Statutes, within the 21-day response period and the fine is 
not paid within ten business days after the 21-day response period, 
the facts should be deemed admitted, the right to a hearing should 
be deemed waived and certificate number 6096 should be canceled. 
If the fine is paid, it should be remitted by the Commission to the 
State of Florida General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285, 
Florida Statutes. 

ISSUE 2 :  Should the Commission order RJM to show cause in writing 
within 21 days of the issuance of the Commission‘s Order why it 
should not be fined $2,000 per violation, for a total of $6,000, 
for apparent violations of Rule 25-24.920, Florida Administrative 
Code, Standards for Prepaid Calling Services and Consumer 
Disclosure? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. Staff recommends that the Commission order 
RJM to show cause in writing within 21 days of the issuance of the 
Commission’s Order why it should not be fined $2,000 per violation, 
for a total of $6,000, for apparent violations of Rule 25-24.920, 
Florida Administrative Code, Standards for Prepaid Calling Services 
and Consumer Disclosure. The company’s response should contain 
specific allegations of fact and law. If RJM fails to respond to 
the show cause order or request a hearing pursuant to Section 
120.57, Florida Statutes, within the 21-day response period, the 
facts should be deemed admitted, the right to a hearing should be 
deemed waived, and the fine should be deemed assessed. If the fine 
is not paid within ten business days after the 21-day response 
period, it should be forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for 
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collection. it should be remitted by the 
Commission to the State of Florida General Revenue Fund pursuant to 
Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. (BUYS) 

If the fine is paid, 

STAFF ANALYSIS: Staff acquired a prepaid calling card in Florida 
labeled “TALK TALK” to evaluate the PPCS based on the information 
provided on the card and listed in RJM‘s tariff. RJM Card Services 
is listed as the telecommunications service provider. Upon visual 
inspection, staff determined that RJM was in apparent violation of 
the following sections of Rule 25-24.920, Florida Administrative 
Code, Standards for Prepaid Calling Services and Consumer 
Disclosure: 

1. Rule 25-24.920(2)(b), Florida Administrative Code, states: 

(2) Each company shall provide the following information 
legibly printed either on the card, packaging, or display 
visible in a prominent area at the point of sale of the 
PPCS in such a manner that the consumer may make an 
informed decision prior to purchase: 

(a) Maximum charge per minute for PPCS; 
(b) Applicable surcharges; and 
(C) Expiration policy, if applicable. 

The prepaid card does not list applicable surcharges. The 
statement on the card: ”A connection fee applies to all calls,” 
does not provide the consumer with the amount of the connection 
fee. This does not allow the consumer to make an informed decision 
prior to purchase in violation of Rule 25-24.920 (2) (b) , Florida 
Administrative Code. 

2. Rule 25-24.920(5), Florida Administrative Code, states: 

(5) The rates displayed in accord with paragraph (2) 
above shall be no more than those reflected in the tariff 
or price list for PPCS. 

The printing on the card states, “Monthly service fee not to 
exceed 99C applies after first use.” This fee is not listed in 
RJM’S tariff and subsequently should not be charged or printed on 
the card. The 99C monthly service fee is an applicable surcharge 
that would increase the rate to an amount more than those reflected 
in RJM’s tariff. The 99C monthly service fee violates Rule 25- 
24.920(5), Florida Administrative Code. 

3. Rule 25-24.920(6), Florida Administrative Code, states in 
part: 
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(6) A company shall not reduce the value of a card by more 
than the charges printed on the card, packaging, or visible 
display at the point of sale. 

The printing on the card states that, "Prices are subject to 
change without notice". This statement implies that the rates RJM 
ultimately charges may not be the rates printed on the card. 
Pursuant to FPSC rules, a PPCS provider can charge no more than the 
rates and prices listed on the card at the time of purchase. While 
a PPCS provider is allowed to recharge the prepaid phone card at a 
higher rate, subject to tariff limitations, it may not charge 
higher rates prior to the initial expiration (whether by charges or 
time limit) of the card. 

On June 13, 2000, staff conducted test calls using the "TALK 
TALK" card to determine if the calls made were charged according to 
the rates printed on the card and listed in the tariff. The test 
revealed that the value of the card was in fact reduced by more 
than what the printing on the card and the tariff indicated. 

The test involved making a total of twelve interlata calls. 
The twelve calls were divided into five groups having different 
durations of 58, 59, 60, 61, and 62 seconds. Each call was timed, 
and the remaining balance of time in the account was recorded. 
Calls were made until the account balance was exhausted. 

On the first call, the initial account balance was 10 hours, 
15 minutes. This is inconsistent with the expected balance based 
on the purchase price of the card ($10) and the rate (3C per 
minute). Ten dollars should buy 333.33 minutes, or 5 hours and 33 
minutes ($10.00 + $0.03/min. = 333.33 min.). The results of the 
test are summarized in the table below: 

Call # Call Duration Account Balance Minutes Deducted 
Per Call 

1 58 seconds 10 hrs., 15 min. 53 
2 58 seconds 9 hrs., 22 min. 53 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

1 0  
11 
12 
13 

58 seconds 
58 seconds 
59 seconds 
59 seconds 
59 seconds 
60 seconds 
60 seconds 
61 seconds 
61 seconds 
62 seconds 

8 hrs., 29 min. 
7 hrs., 37 min. 
6 hrs., 44 min. 
5 hrs., 51 min. 
4 hrs., 59 min. 
4 hrs., 6 min. 
3 hrs., 13 min. 
2 hrs., 19 min. 
1 hr., 27 min. 
33 minutes 
0 minutes 

52 
53 
53 
53 
52 
53 
53 
54 
52 
54 
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According to RJM’s tariff, time is billed in one-minute 
increments, and a 49C connection charge is applied to each call. 
The 49C connection charge equates to 16.33 minutes (49C + 
3C/minute). Therefore, the correct number of minutes that should 
be deducted for a one minute call is 18 (17 minutes for the 
connection charge plus 1 minute for the actual duration of the 
call), not 53 minutes. Based on the results of the test, it is 
apparent that the prices have likely changed without notice, or 
other surcharges have been applied that are not listed on the card 
or in RJM’s tariff. 

Furthermore, the test revealed that RJM did not provide the 
customer with the full value of PPCS as indicated by the price 
description on the card. For example, staff made twelve calls with 
the card and determined that the total value of the $10 card 
equated to only $6.39 ($5.88 + $0.21 + $0.30 = $6.39): 

a 12 calls @ 49C connection charge = $5.88 
a 7 calls @ 1 minute (3C per minute) = 21C 
a 5 calls @ 2 minutes (3C per minute) = 30C 

Hence, RJM is reducing the value of the card by more than the 
charges printed on the card, a violation of Rule 25-24.920 ( 6 ) ,  
Florida Administrative Code, Standards for Prepaid Calling Services 
and Consumer Disclosure. 

Based on the foregoing, it appears that RJM is providing PPCS 
in Florida without meeting Florida‘s service standards or consumer 
disclosure requirements, to the detriment of the consumers. Staff 
believes that RJM’s provision of PPCS without regard to service 
standards and consumer disclosure requirements constitutes a 
willful violation of a lawful rule of the Commission under the same 
legal analysis as set forth in Issue 1. 

Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission order RJM to 
show cause in writing within 21 days of the issuance of the 
Ccmunission’s Order why it should not be fined $2,000 per violation, 
for a total of $6,000, for apparent violations of Rule 25-24.920, 
Florida Administrative Code, Standards for Prepaid Calling Services 
and Consumer Disclosure. The company’s response should contain 
specific allegations of fact and law. If RJM fails to respond to 
the show cause order or request a hearing pursuant to Section 
120.57, Florida Statutes, within the 21-day response period, the 
facts should be deemed admitted, the right to a hearing should be 
deemed waived, and the fine should be deemed assessed. If the fine 
is not paid within ten business days after the 21-day response 
period, it should be forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for 
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collection. If the fine is paid, it should be remitted by the 
Commission to the State of Florida General Revenue Fund pursuant to 
Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. 

ISSUE 3: Should the Commission order RJM to show cause why it 
should not be fined $5,000 for apparent violation of Rule 25- 
24.915, Florida Administrative Code, Tariffs and Price Lists? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. Staff recommends that the Commission order 
RJM to show cause in writing within 21 days of the issuance of the 
Commission‘s Order why it should not be fined $5,000 for apparent 
violation of Rule 25-24.915, Florida Administrative Code, Tariffs 
and Price Lists. The company’s response should contain specific 
allegations of fact and law. If RJM fails to respond to the show 
cause order or request a hearing pursuant to Section 120.57, 
Florida Statutes, within the 21-day response period, the facts 
should be deemed admitted, the right to a hearing should be deemed 
waived, and the fine should be deemed assessed. If the fine is not 
paid within ten business days after the 21-day response period, it 
should be forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for 
collection. If the fine is paid, it should be remitted by the 
Commission to the State of Florida General Revenue Fund pursuant to 
Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. (BUYS) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: Rule 25-24.915, Florida Administrative Code, 
Tariffs and Price Lists, states, in pertinent part, that each 
company shall include in its tariff or price list the maximum 
amount a caller will be charged per minute for PPCS, and applicable 
surcharges. In RJM’s tariff, original sheet 16, section 4.5, 
Prepaid Calling Card Services, the only rates listed are a per 
minute rate of $.lo, and a connection charge $.49. The 99C monthly 
service charge printed on the “Talk Talk” prepaid calling card is 
not listed in RJM’s tariff. RJM has not included this applicable 
surcharge in its tariff, an apparent violation of Rule 25-24.915, 
Florida Administrative Code. 

Moreover, during staff’s telephone conversation with Jason 
Sherman on September 14, 2000, Mr. Sherman informed staff that the 
reason the timing test indicated that the “Talk Talk” card had a 
lower value than would be expected, was there were other charges 
associated with the prepaid calling card that were not listed in 
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RJM's tariff. Mr. Sherman was aware that RJM's tariff needed to be 
updated and requested information on how to revise the tariff. 
Staff subsequently attempted to call Mr. Sherman to provide him 
with the requested information, but was unable to contact him 
again. 

Based on the foregoing, staff believes that RJM's failure to 
update its tariff constitutes a willful violation of a lawful rule 
of the FPSC under the same legal analysis as set forth in Issue 1. 

Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission order RJM to 
show cause in writing within 21 days of the issuance of the 
Commission's Order why it should not be fined $5,000 for apparent 
violation of Rule 25-24.915, Florida Administrative Code, Tariffs 
and Price Lists. The company's response should contain specific 
allegations of fact and law. If RJM fails to respond to the show 
cause order or request a hearing pursuant to Section 120.57, 
Florida Statutes, within the 21-day response period, the facts 
should be deemed admitted, the right to a hearing should be deemed 
waived, and the fine should be deemed assessed. If the fine is not 
paid within ten business days after the 21-day response period, it 
should be forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for 
collection. it should be remitted by the 
Commission to the State of Florida General Revenue Fund pursuant to 
Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. 

If the fine is paid, 

ISSUE 4 :  Should the Commission order R J M  to show cause why it 
should not be fined $500 for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, 
Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory Assessment Fees; 
Telecommunications Companies? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. Staff recommends that the Commission order 
RJM to show cause in writing within 21 days of the issuance of the 
Commission's Order why it should not be fined $500 for apparent 
violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies. The 
company's response should contain specific allegations of fact and 
law. If RJM fails to respond to the show cause order or request a 
hearing pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, within the 
21-day response period, the facts should be deemed admitted, the 
right to a hearing should be deemed waived, and the fine and the 
1999 Regulatory Assessment Fee, including statutory penalty and 
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interest charges, should be deemed assessed. If the fine and the 
1999 RAF, including statutory penalty and interest charges, are not 
paid within ten business days after the 21-day response period, it 
should be forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for 
collection. If the fine is paid, it should be remitted by the 
Commission to the State of Florida General Revenue Fund pursuant to 
Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. (BUYS) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
requires the payment of a RAF by January 30 of the subsequent year 
for telecommunications companies, and provides for penalties and 
interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida Statutes, for any 
delinquent amounts. 

The Division of Administration's records show that RJM has not 
paid its 1999 RAF, plus statutory penalty and interest charges. 
Therefore, it appears the company has failed to comply with Rule 
25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory Assessment Fees; 
Telecommunications Companies and has not requested cancellation of 
its certificate in compliance with Rule 25-24.474, Florida 
Administrative Code. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission order RJM to 
show cause in writing within 21 days of the issuance of the 
Commission's Order why it should not be fined $500 for apparent 
violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies. The 
company's response should contain specific allegations of fact and 
law. If RJM fails to respond to the show cause order or request a 
hearing pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, within the 
21-day response period, the facts should be deemed admitted, the 
right to a hearing should be deemed waived, and the fine and the 
1999 Regulatory Assessment Fee, including statutory penalty and 
interest charges, should be deemed assessed. If the fine and the 
1999 RAF, including statutory penalty and interest charges, are not 
paid within ten business days after the 21-day response period, it 
should be forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for 
collection. If the fine is paid, it should be remitted by the 
Commission to the State of Florida General Revenue Fund pursuant to 
Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. 
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ISSUE 5 :  Should the Commission order RJM to show cause why it 
should not be fined $500 for apparent violation of Rule 25-24.480, 
Florida Administrative Code, Records & Reports; Rules Incorporated? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. Staff recommends that the Commission order 
RJM to show cause in writing within 21 days of the issuance of the 
Commission’s Order why it should not be fined $500 for apparent 
violation of Rule 25-24.480, Florida Administrative Code, Records 
& Reports; Rules Incorporated. The company’s response should 
contain specific allegations of fact and law. If RJM fails to 
respond to the show cause order or request a hearing pursuant to 
Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, within the 21-day response 
period, the facts should be deemed admitted, the right to a hearing 
should be deemed waived, and the fine should be deemed assessed. 
If the fine is not paid within ten business days after the 21-day 
response period, it should be forwarded to the Office of the 
Comptroller for collection. If the fine is paid, it should be 
remitted by the Commission to the State of Florida General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. (BUYS) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: Pursuant to Rules 25-24.480 (2) (a) and (b), Florida 
Administrative Code, Records & Reports; Rules Incorporated, each 
company is allowed ten days after a change occurs to file updated 
information with the Division of Telecommunications and the 
Division of Records and Reports indicating any changes in the 
certificate holder’s address (including street name and address, 
post office box, city), telephone number and any change in the name 
and address of the individual who is serving as primary liaison 
with the Commission. 

On May 26, 2000, staff mailed a notice to RJM regarding the 
delinquent RAF. The letter was returned due to the expiration of 
the mail forwarding order. On September 25, 26, and 27, 2000, 
staff attempted to contact RJM using the telephone number listed in 
the Master Commission Directory (305-358-7788). On all three 
attempts, the call resulted in a busy signal. Apparently, RJM’s 
mailing and liaison information on file with the commission has not 
been updated. Subsequently, staff amended the title of docket no. 
001317-TI to include a violation of Rule 25-24.480(2)(a) and (b), 
Florida Administrative Code, Records and Reports; Rules 
Incorporated. 

In addition, other staff were concurrently investigating RJM 
for PPCS rule violations and contacted RJM via telephone on 
September 27, 2000, using the customer service number listed on the 
back of the “TALK TALK” card. During that call, staff was informed 
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of a change in RJM’s address, phone number, and liaison 
information. Staff faxed RJM a mailing and liaison information 
sheet and instructions to send an updated copy to the Division of 
Records and Reporting. As of November 22, 2000, RJM has not 
updated its mailing and liaison information in accordance with 
Rules 25-24.480 (2) (a) and (b), Florida Administrative Code. It has 
been more than ten days and this information still has not been 
updated. Staff believes that the failure of RJM to update its 
mailing and liaison information constitutes a willful violation of 
a lawful rule of the Commission under the same legal analysis as 
set forth in Issue 1. 

Based on the foregoing, staff recommends that the Commission 
order RJM to show cause in writing within 21 days of the issuance 
of the Commission‘s Order why it should not be fined $500 f o r  
apparent violation of Rule 25-24.480, Florida Administrative Code, 
Records & Reports; Rules Incorporated. The company’s response 
should contain specific allegations of fact and law. If RJM fails 
to respond to the show cause order or request a hearing pursuant to 
Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, within the 21-day response 
period, the facts should be deemed admitted, the right to a hearing 
should be deemed waived, and the fine should be deemed assessed. 
If the fine is not paid within ten business days after the 21-day 
response period, it should be forwarded to the Office of the 
Comptroller for collection. If the fine is paid, it should be 
remitted by the Commission to the State of Florida General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes. 

ISSUE 6 :  Should this docket be closed? 

RECOMMENDATION: No. If staff’s recommendation in Issue 1 is 
approved, RJM will have 21 days from the issuance of the 
Commission‘s show cause order to respond in writing why it should 
not be fined in the amount proposed or have its certificate 
canceled. If RJM timely responds to the show cause order, this 
docket should remain open pending resolution of the show cause 
proceeding. If RJM fails to respond to the show cause order or pay 
the fine within ten business days after the expiration of the 21- 
day response period, certificate number 6096 should be canceled and 
this docket may be closed administratively. 
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If any of staff's recommendations in Issues 2, 3, 4 and 5 are 
approved, R J M  will have 21 days from the issuance of the 
Commission's show cause order to respond in writing why it should 
not be fined in the amounts proposed. If R J M  timely responds to 
the show cause order, this docket should remain open pending 
resolution of the show cause proceeding. If the company fails to 
respond to the show cause order, and the fines and fees, including 
statutory penalties and interest, are not received within ten 
business days after the expiration of the 21-day show cause 
response period, then the fines should be deemed assessed for the 
violations cited and forwarded to the Comptroller's Office for 
collection. This docket may then be closed administratively if 
Issue 1 is closed. (Caldwell) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: If staff's recommendation in Issue 1 is approved, 
RJM will have 2 1  days from the issuance of the Commission's show 
cause order to respond in writing why it should not be fined in the 
amount proposed or have its certificate canceled. If R J M  timely 
responds to the show cause order, this docket should remain open 
pending resolution of the show cause proceeding. If R J M  fails to 
respond to the show cause order or pay the fine within ten business 
days after the expiration of the 21-day response period, 
certificate number 6096 should be canceled and this docket may be 
closed administratively. 

If any of staff's recommendations in Issues 2, 3, 4 and 5 are 
approved, R J M  will have 21 days from the issuance of the 
Commission's show cause order to respond in writing why it should 
not be fined in the amounts proposed. If R J M  timely responds to 
the show cause order, this docket should remain open pending 
resolution of the show cause proceeding. If the company fails to 
respond to the show cause order, and the fines and fees, including 
statutory penalties and interest, are not received within ten 
business days after the expiration of the 21-day show cause 
response period, then the fines should be deemed assessed for the 
violations cited and forwarded to the Comptroller's Office for 
collection. This docket may then be closed administratively if 
Issue 1 is closed. 
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RJM CARD SERVICES, LNC. Florida Tanff No. 1. 
Original Sheet No. 16 I 

I 

4.1 RJM Long Distance Service 

Rate per minute - $N/A 
Plan in billed in full minute increments. 

4.2 RIM 800/888 (Inbound) Long Distance Service 

Rate per minute - $N/A 
Plan is billed in six second increments with a six second minimum 

4.3 Bogus Calling Card Senice 

Rate per minute - $N/A. 
Plan is billed in full minute increments. 

4.4 Operator services por'prescribed customers) 
a 

4.4.1 The appropriated rate found under 4.1 or 4.3 shall apply, 

4.4.2 

Collect Station-t&Station $N/A 
Collect Person-to-Person $N/A 
Person-to-Person $N/A 
Station-to-Station $N/A 
Customer Dialed Call& Card $N/A 
Operator Dialed Calling Card $N/A 
Operator Dialed Surcharge $N/A 

4.5 Pre-paid Calling Card Servias 

Rare per minute 
Connection Charge 

$. 10 
$.49 .f 

ISSUED: January 26,1999 Effective: 
RJM CARD SERVICES, INC. 
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite 250 

Miami, FL 33 13 1 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 

(Attachment C ) 

Commissioners: 
J. TERRY DEMON, CHAIR~~AN 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 
LILA A. JABER 
BRAUUO L. B w  

DWION OF C O M P r m r n  SERvlCEs 

WALTER D’HAESELEER 
DIRECTOR 
(850) 413-6600 

September 1 1,2000 

CERTIFIED 

Mr. Jason Sherman, President 
RJM Card Services, Inc. 
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2 10 
Miami, F133 13 1-2404 

Re: Rules Violations 

Dear Mr. Sherman: 

The Florida Public Service Commission Staff is in receipt of a pre-paid calling card, 
number 300 178 9964, that has RJM Card Services listed as the service provider. The card and 
Prepaid Calling Services (PPCS) are m violation of the following rules: 

e 25-24.920(2)@), (S), and (6), Florida Administrative Code, Standards for Prepaid Calling 
Services and Consumer Disclosure. 

0 25-24.925( l)(a), Florida Administrative Code, Refunds. 

e 25-24.930(3), Florida Administrative Code, Adequacy of Service. 

First, the card does not list applicable surcharges so that a consumer can make an 
informed decision. The statement, “A connection fee applies to all calls.” does not provide the 
consumer with the amount of the connection fee. Rule 25-24.920(2), Florida Administrative 
Code, states: 

’ (2) Each company shall provide the following information legibly printed either 
on the card, packagmg, or display visible in a prominent area at the point of sale 
of the PPCS in such a manner that the consumer can make an informed decision 
prior to the purchase: 

(a) Maximum charge per minute for PPCS; 
(b) Applicable surcharges; and 
(C) Expiration policy, if applicable. 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMtlRD O A K  BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, 32399-0850 
An A “ m t i v c  Actioa/Equrl Opportunity Employer 

Interact E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us - 1 9  - F‘SC Website: http://www.floridapsccom 
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Second, the card states, “Monthly service fee not to exceed 996 applies after first use.” 
This fee is not listed in the tariff and subsequently can not be charged unless such fee is added 
to the tariff. Rule 25-24.920(5), Florida Administrative Code, states: 

( 5 )  The rates displayed in accord with paragraph (2) above shall be no more than those 
reflected in the tariff or price list for PPCS. 

Third, the card also states that “Prices are subject to change without notice.” The PPCS 
provider can only charge the rates and prices listed on the card at the time of purchase. Rule 25- 
24.920(6), Florida Administrative Code, states in part: 

(6) A company shall not reduce the value of a card by more than the charges printed on 
the card, packaging, or visible display at the point of sale. The service may, however, be 
recharged by the consumer at a rate higher than the rate at initial purchase or last 
recharge. 

Fourth, the card states that “There are no refunds on used cards.” A PPCS service 
provider is required to offer refunds for cards that are rendered unusable for reasons beyond the 
consumer’s control. Rule 25-24.925( l)(a) ,Florida Administrative Code, states in part: 

(1) 
requirements: 

Each company shall have a refund policy that meets the following minimum 

(a) For PPCS that are rendered unusable for reasons beyond the consumer’s 
control, and have not exceeded the expiration period, each company shall provide 
a refund equal to the value remaining in the account. 

In addition, on June 13, 2000, staff conducted test calls to determine if the calls made 
are charged according to the rates printed on the card and/or in the point of sale display material. 
The test indicated that the value of the card was reduced by a greater amount than it should have 
been. 

The test involved making a total of twelve interlata calls. The twelve calls were divided 
into five groups having different durations of 58, 59, 60, 61, and 62 seconds. Each call was 
timed, and the remaining balance of time in the account was recorded. Calls were made until the 
account balance was exhausted. 
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September 1 1,2000 

On the first call, the initial account balance was 10 hours , 15 minutes. This is 
inconsistent with the expected balance based on the purchase price of the card ($10) and the rate 
(3$ per minute). Ten dollars should buy 333.33 minutes, or 5 hours and 33 minutes ($10.00 - 
$0.03/min. = 333.33 min.). The results of the test are summarized in the table below: 

account balance minutes deducted call # call duration - - 1 1 10 rs., I5 min. 53 
2 58 seconds 9 hrs., 22 min. 53 

4 58 seconds 7 hrs., 37 min. 53 
5 59 seconds 6 hrs., 44 min. 53 
6 59 seconds 5 hrs., 51 min. 53 

8 60 seconds 4 hrs., 6 min. 53 
9 60 seconds 3 hrs., 13 min. 53 
10 61 seconds 2 hrs., 19 min. 54 
1 1  61 seconds 1 hr., 27 min. 52 
12 62 seconds 33 minutes 54 
13 0 minutes 

3 58 seconds 8 hrs., 29 min. 52 

7 59 seconds 4 hrs., 59 min. 52 

Based on the results of the test, it is apparent that the lengths of the calls were not 
Rule 25-24.930(3), Florida accurately recorded and deducted from the card balance. 

Administrative Code, states: 

(3) Each company shall ensure that a mini" of 97 percent (allowing for a one-second 
variation) timing accuracy of conversation time shall be achieved. 

According to RJM Card Services tariff, time is billed in one- minute increments, and a 
49$ connection charge is applied to each call. The 49$ connection charge equates to 16.33 
minutes (49$ + 36). Therefore, the correct number of minutes that should be deducted is 18 (17 
minutes for the connection charge plus 1 minute for the actual duration of the call), not 53 
minutes. Furthermore, the value of the calls made with the $10 card totaled $6.39 ($5.88 f '  

$0.21 + $0.30 = $6.39): 

e 12 calls @ 49$ connection charge = $5.88 

7 calls @ 1 minute = 216 e 

e 5 calls @ 2 minutes = 306 
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Attachment C )  - 

The conclusion staff has derived from the test is that the consumer did not receive the full 
value of PPCS that they purchased. Hence , RJM Card Services is reducing the value of the card 
by more than the charges printed on the card, a violation of Rule 25-24.920(6), Florida 
Administrative Code. 

Please investigate all of the above issues and initiate the necessary corrective actions to 
comply with Commission Rules. Please send a written response detailing the actions taken to 
correct the problems to me by September 26, 2000. Should you have any questions, please call 
me at 850-413-6536. 

Sincerely, 

Dale R. Buys 
Regulatory Analyst 
Bureau of Service Quality 

Enclosure: 
Copy of PPCS card 
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TALK- 
TALK 
OUT OF TIME? 
Sa TERMINO EL TIEMPO? 

DIAL / MARQUE 
1 =877=54S=TALK 

Access Numbers 
Dad. County 305-357-6900 
Dad. County  305-702-00 10 

Broward County 954-343-2200 
k a  Raron 561-9539800 

Wost Palm k h  561-909-1200 
V.~O h h  MI-PO74126 

IndknT- 561.933- 
K- Largo 305-133-1000 

Bb P i e K ~ y  W.rt 305447-1- 

Pod St. Luci. 561.PO5-0096 

4 
I 

-b 

SAVE MONEY ON EVERY CALL m DOMEST~C AND m"nowu 7 I 

c 

PERMIN. 
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, .  

, .  .. . . . . .  - . . . . . .  . -  . . .  . . . . . . . . .  -.-. .-. . -. _- . I .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
i 

: UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
Postage & Fees Paid 
Permit No. G-10 

Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4 in this box 

Dale R. Buys 
Bureau of Service Quality 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COF 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
I l l I I l l l r l r l l I r l I l I l l r l I l l I I l l l l l l r l l I l I l r r , l , l , , r r I  

I 

. . . . . . . . .  .,.,.,..,-.,. . I  . . , .  . I  . _ .  , . . . . .  

. .  . . . . . . . . . . .  

.i'.i.C.LIL-,*I.- ____._._____.___ . _.__ . .___.__.._. ._.  ......... ___. _._ . -_  _.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .  . ' . , .  : ,  I ;  

:+ 

. . . . . . . . .  

Mr. Jason Sherman, President 
RJM Card Services, Inc. 
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite 21 0 
Miami, FL 33131-2404 
l ~ ~ l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l l ~ l l l l l  

, 

(press Mail 
eturn Receipt lor Merchandise ' 

.O.D. 

a Fee) 0 Yes 
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TIME : 09/27/2006 12:37 
NAME : 
FAX ! 
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iCi i 

09/27 12 :31  
61 3053570138 
68: 65: 30 
08 
OK 
STANDARD 
ECM 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
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(Attachment E ) 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET 

DATE: September 27, 2000 . TIME SUBMITTED: rl : 4,C la .m.  

TO : Ricardo O l loau i  TITLE: 

OFF I CE/ BUS I NESS : RJM Card Serv ices ,  I n c .  

TELEPHONE NO: (305)358-9880 FAX NO: (305)357-0138 

FROM: Dale R .  Buys 

OFFICE/DIVISION: D ivs ion  o f  ComPeti t ive Serv ices / Bureau o f  Serv ice  
Q u a l i t y  

TELEPHONE NO: (850)413-6536 FAX NO: (850)413-6537 

COMMENTS: Inc luded i s  a CODY o f  t h e  c e r t i f i e d  l e t t e r  sent t o  Mr. Jason Sherman 
on SeDtember 13, 2000. I n  a d d i t i o n .  Please 

make c o r r e c t i o n s  t o  t h e  Ma i l i nb  and L iason In fo rma t ion  sheet and send i t  t o  t h e  
D iv i s ion  of Records and ReDortins, a t t n .  Nonnve Grant .  I f  YOU have any Quest ions,  
c a l l  me a t  (850) 413-6536. 

Please read and resDond acco rd ins l y .  

NUMBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET: 8 

PSC/ADM 218 (3/98) ( G 1 )  S : \ P S C \ L  I B R A R Y  \WP\FORMS\FAXCOVER. 218 - 26 - 
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25-4.043 Response to Commission Staff Inquiries. The necessary 
replies to inquiries propounded by the Commission’s staff 
concerning service or other complaints received by the Commission 
shall be furnished in writing within fifteen (15) 
date of the Commission inquiry. 
Specific Authority: 350.127(2), F.S. 
Law Implemented: 364.183, F.S .  
History: New 12/1/68, formerly 25-4.43. 

days from the 

25-24.920 
Disclosure. 

Standards For Prepaid Calling Services and Consumer 

(1) The following information shall be legibly printed on 
the card: 

(a) The Florida certificated name, or “doing business as” 
name as provided for by Rule 25-24.910, 
provider of the PPCS: 

clearly identified as the 
- 

(b) Toll-free customer service number; 
(c) Toll-free network access number; and 
(d) Authorization code, if required to access service. 
(2) Each company shall provide the following information 

legibly printed either on the card, packaging, or display visibly 
in a prominent area at the point of sale of the PPCS in such a 
manner that the consumer may make an informed decision prior to 
purchase : 

(a) Maximum charge per minute for PPCS; 
(b) Applicable surcharges; and 
(c) Expiration policy, if applicable. 

The company must insure by contract with its retailers or 
distributers that the information is provided to the consumer. 

Each company shall provide through its cu,ctomer service 
number the following information: 

( 3 )  

(a) Certificate number; 
(b) Rates and surcharges; 
(c) Balance of use in account; and 
(d) Expiration date or period, if any. 
(4) Each company shall provide a live operator to answer 

incoming calls 24 hours a day, 
electronically voice record end user complaints. 
of live operators or recorders may be used. 
used, the company shall attempt to contact each complainant no 
later than the next business day following the date of the 
recording. 

(5) The rates displayed in accord with paragraph (2) above 
shall be no more than those reflected in the tariff or price list 
for PPCS. 

(6) A company shall not reduce the value of a card by more 
than the charges printed on the card, packaging, or visible 
display at the point of sale. The service may, however, be 
recharged by the consumer at a rate higher than the rate at 

7 days a week or shall 
A combination 

If a recorder is 
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initial purchase or last recharge. The higher rate and surcharges 
shall be no more than the rates and surcharges in the tariff or 
price list and the consumer shall be informed of the higher 
charges at the time of recharge. 

(7) The billing increment shall not exceed one minute. 
(8) Each company shall only charge for conversation time 

plus applicable surcharges. 
( 9 )  Conversation time of less than a full minute shall not 

be rounded up beyond the next full minute. 
(10) Cards without a specific expiration period printed on 

the card, and with a balance of service remaining, shall be 
considered active for a minimum of one year from the date of 
first use, or if recharged, from the date of the last recharge. 

tariffed charges and surcharges shall be disclosed at the point 
of sale. 

comply with this rule. 
Specific Authority: 350.127(2), F.S. 
Law Implemented: 364.01, 364.03, 364.19 F.S. 
History: New 03/26/98. 

(11) If PPCS are sold without a card or printed material, 

(12) All cards sold by the company after July 1, 1998, must 

25-24.930 Adequacy of Service. 
Each company shall ensure that: 

completed to the called party. Station busies will be counted as 
completed calls. 

completed to a company’s toll-free customer service number. 
Station busies will not be counted as completed calls. 

variation) timing accuracy of conversation time shall be 
achieved. 
Specific Authority: 350.127(2), F.S. 
Law Implemented: 364.01, 364.19, F.S. 
History: New 03/26/98. 

(1) A minimum of 95 percent of all call attempts shall be 

(2) A minimum of 95 percent of all call attempts shall be 

(3) A minimum of 97 percent (allowing for a one-second 

25-4.0161 Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications 
Companies. 

S .  364.336, F.S., each company shall remit a fee based upon its 
gross operating revenue as provided below. This fee shall be 
referred to as a regulatory assessment fee, and each company 
shall pay a regulatory assessment fee in the amount of 0.0015 of 
its gross operating revenues derived from intrastate business. 
For the purpose of determining this fee, each telecommunications 
company shall deduct from gross operating revenues any amount 
paid to another telecommunications company for the use of any 
telecommunications network to provide service to its customers. 

(1) As applicable and as provided in s. 350.113, F.S., and 

- 28 - 



DOCKET NO. 001 31 7-TI 
DATE: December 7,2000 

RULES OF FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (Attachment F) 

Regardless of the gross operating revenue of a company, a minimum 
annual regulatory assessment fee of $50 shall be imposed. 

Telecommunications companies that owed gross regulatory 
assessment fees of $10,000 or more for the preceding calendar 
year shall pay the fee and remit the appropriate form twice a 
year. The regulatory assessment fee and appropriate form shall 
be filed no later than July 30 for the preceding period of 
January 1 through June 30, and no later than January 30 of the 
following year for the period of July 1 through December 31. 
Telecommunication companies that owed gross regulatory assessment 
fees of less than $10,000 for the preceding calendar year shall 
pay the fee and remit the appropriate form once a year. The 
regulatory assessment fee and appropriate form shall be filed no 
later than January 30 of the subsequent year for the current 
calendar year operations. 

(3) If the due date falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or legal 
holiday, the due date is extended to the next business day. If 
the fees are sent by registered mail, the date of the 
registration is the United States Postal Service's postmark date. 
If the fees are sent by certified mail and the receipt is 
postmarked by a postal employee, the date on the receipt is the 
United States Postal Service's postmark date. The postmarked 
certified mail receipt is evidence that the fees were delivered. 
Regulatory assessment fees are considered paid on the date they 
are post marked by the United States Postal Service or received 
and logged in by the Commission's Division of Administration in 
Tallahassee. 
addressed, with sufficient postage, and postmarked no later than 
the due date. 

Exchange Company Regulatory Assessment Fee Return,"; Form PSC/CMU 
2 6  (ii/99), entitled "Pay Telephone Service Provider Regulatory 
Assessment Fee Return"; Form PSC/CMU 34 (11/99), entitled "Shared 
Tenant Service Provider Regulatory Assessment Fee Return"; Form 
PSC/CMU 153 (11/99), entitled "Interexchange Company Regulatory 
Assessment Fee Return"; and Form PSC/CMU 1 (11/99), entitled 
"Alternative Access Vendor Regulatory Assessment Fee Return"; and 
Form PSC/CMU 7 (11/99) , entitled "Alternative Local Exchange 
Company Regulatory Assessment Fee Return" are incorporated into 
this rule by reference and may be obtained from the Commission's 
Division of Administration. 

including the due date in which to submit the applicable form 
and : 

( 2 )  

Fees are considered timely paid if properly 

(4) Commission Form PSC/CMU 25 (11,/99), entitled "Local 

(5) Each telecommunications company shall have up to and 

(a) Remit the total amount of its fee or 
(b) Remit an amount which the company estimates is its full 

(6) Where the company remits less than its full fee, the 
fee. 

remainder of the full fee shall be due on o r  before the 30th day 
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from the due date and shall, where the amount remitted was less 
than 90 percent of the total regulatory assessment fee, include 
interest as provided by subsection ( 8 )  (b) of this rule. 

(7) A company may request from the Division of 
Administration a 30-day extension of its due date for payment of 
regulatory assessment fees or for filing its return form. 

accompanied by a statement of good cause. 

Division of Administration at least two weeks before the due 
date. 

(c) Where a telecommunications company receives an 
extension of its due date pursuant to this rule, the 
telecommunications company shall remit a charge in addition to 
the regulatory assessment fees, as Set out in s. 350.113(5), F.S. 

(d) The return forms may be obtained from the Commission's 
Division of Administration. The failure of a telecommunications 
company to receive a return form shall not excuse the company 
from its obligation to timely remit the regulatory assessment 
fees. 

(8) The delinquency of any amount due to the Commission 
from the telecommunications company pursuant to the provisions of 
s. 350.113, F.S., and this rule, begins with the first calendar 
day after any date established as the due date either by 
operation of this rule or by an extension pursuant to this rule. 

(a) A penalty, as set out in s. 350.113, F.S., shall apply 
to any such delinquent amounts. 

(a) The request f o r  extension must be written and 

(b) The request for extension must be received by the 

<b) Interest at the rate of 12 percent per annum shall 
apply to any such delinquent amounts. 
Specific Authority: 350.127(2), F.S. 
Law Implemented: 350.113, 364.336, F.S. 
History: New 5/18/83, formerly 25-4.161, Amended 10/16/86, 
01/01/91, 12/29/91, 01/08/95, 12/26/95, 07/08/96, 11/11/99. 

25-24.480 Records & Reports; Rules Incorporated. 

reference and apply to interexchange companies. 
the word fllocalll should be omitted or interpreted as lltollll, as 
they shall apply only to interexchange and not local service. 

(1) The following rules are incorporated herein by 
In these rules, 

PORTIONS NOT 
SECTION TITLE APPLICABLE 
25-4.019 Records and Reports in General None 
25-4.020 Location and Preservation of Subsections (I), 
(3) 

Records 
25-4.023 Report of Interruptions Subsection (I.) 
25-4.043 Inquiries None 
25-4.0161 Regulatory Assessment Fees 
25-4.079 Hearing/Speech Impaired Persons Subsections 

None 
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(1) I ( 2 ) ,  ( 3 1 ,  
and (5) 

25-4.115 Directory Assistance Subsections (I), ( 2 )  

following items with the Division of Telecommunications and the 
Division of Records and Reporting within 10 days after such 
changes occur. 

(a) 
and Florida offices (if any) including street name and address 
and post office box, city, state and zip code. 

who is to serve as primary liaison with the Commission in regards 
to the ongoing Florida operations of the certificated company. 
Specific Authority 350.127(2) FS. 

(2) Each company shall file updated information for the 

The address of the certificate holder’s main corporate 

(b) Telephone number, name, and address of the individual 

Law Implemented 350.113, 350.115, 350.117, 364.17, 364.18, 
364.185, 364.337 FS. 
History--New 2-23-87, Amended 4-5-88, 7-11-88, 6-3-90, 10-25-90, 
11-20-91, 12-29-91, 12-22-92, 12-27-94, 3-13-96, 10-1-96. 
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